

HIMACHAL PRADESH
Public Works Department
Notice inviting Tender

Sealed percentage rate tender on form PWD 6 & 7 are invited by the Executive Engineer Nahan, Division HP, PWD on behalf of Governor of Himachal Pradesh for the following works from the approved and eligible contractors enlisted in HP PWD, so as to reach in this office as per time schedule given below.

- | | |
|--|-------------------------|
| 1. Date of receipt of application of tenders forms:- | 25.7.2024 upto 11:00 AM |
| 2. Date of issue/ sale of tender Forms:- | 26.7.2024 upto 10.30 AM |
| 3. Date of receipt of tender | 26.7.2024 at 11:00 AM |
| 4. Date of opening of tender:- | 26.7.2024 at 12:00 Noon |

Sr. No.	Name of Work	Estimated Cost (in ₹)	Earnest Money (in ₹)	Time Limit	Cost of Tender Form (in ₹)
1	C/O L/R from Banethi to Kangar Ghund road Km.0/0 to 2/0. (SH:-C/O 900 mm dia RCC hume pipe culvert at RD.1/925 & 2/720)	499710/-	10000/-	02 Month	350/-
2	C/O L/R from Banethi to Kangar Ghund road Km.0/0 to 2/0. (SH:-C/O ROFD in Km.0/0 to 1/0)	215621/-	4400/-	02 Month	350/-
3	C/O L/R Badaghat to Gaunt km 9/0 to 7/300 (SH:- C/O 900mm dia RCC hume pipe culvert at RD.2/480 & 3/045)	499668/-	10000/-	02 Month	350/-
4	C/O L/R banethi to Dagjar Km.0/0 to 6/500.(SH:-C/O Banethi side abutment of 4 mtr. Span Rcc slab culvert at RD.4/200)	487351/-	10000/-	02 Month	350/-
5	R/R damages on N.D.H. Road km 9/0 to 36/0 (SH:- C/O Wire Crate B/wall at RD 22/385 to 22/435)	495450/-	10000/-	02 Month	350/-
6	R/R Damages on Birla Tirmali road km 0/00 to 7/745 (SH: C/o PCC Retaining wall at RD 6/470 to 6/482)	463784/-	10000/-	02 Month	350/-

CERTIFICATE:- It is certified that the tenders of above works are of exigency/ emergent nature in public interest.

Terms & Conditions:-

- The Contractors/ Bidders must submit copy of their Permanent Income Tax Account Number/ GST Number/ EPF No, along with the application for tender.
- The Earnest money for the above works should be submitted with applications for the purchase of the tender documents.
- The Contractors/Firms should attach copy of the Registration/ Renewal with the application.
- The contractor/ bidder should quote his rates both in Figures and words, where there is any discrepancy between the rates in figures and words, the rates in words will be governed.
- Conditional and telegraphic tender shall not be accepted and rejected straightway. Tender received after due date and time will be rejected.
- The tender documents shall be issued to only those contractors who do not have more than two works in hand in any HPPWD Circle/ Division worth Rs. 1.00 Crore each or above.
- The offer shall remain valid up to 75 days.
- The provisions of guidelines issued vide the Principal Secretary (PW) to the Govt. of HP, Shimla vide notification No. PBW(B)A(3)1/2020 dated Shimla-2 the 22nd July, 2020 regarding adoption of CPWD works manual 2019 & other publication of CPWD in HPPWD shall also be applicable.
- The Executive Engineer reserves the right to accept / rejected any tender/applications or all tenders without assigning any reasons.

Executive Engineer,
Nahan Division,
HPPWD Nahan.

For & on behalf of Governor of Himachal Pradesh.

No. PWN/CB/Tender/2023-24- 2010-19

Dated:- 16-07-2024

Copy forwarded to the following for information & further necessary action:-

- The Engineer-in-Chief, HP.PWD., Shimla please.
- The Chief Engineer (SZ), HP.PWD., Shimla-2 please.
- The Deputy Commissioner, District Sirmaur at Nahan please.
- The Superintending Engineer, 12th Circle, HP.PWD., Nahan please.
- ✓ The Executive Engineer (IT Cell), Nigam Vihar, HPPWD., Shimla-2 for uploading of Notice Inviting Tenders on departmental website please.
- The S.D.M. Nahan please.
- The Distt. Panchayat Officer, Nahan please.
- The Executive Officer, M.C., Nahan please.
- All the Assistant Engineers under this division to display on their respective
- The Notice Board.

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of work:- C/O link road from Banethi to Kangar Ghund Road km 0/0 to 2/00. (SH:- C/O 900 mm dia RCC Hume Pipe Culvert at RD 1/925 & 2/720.)

**Estimated Cost Rs.4,99,710/-
Earnest money: Rs.10000/-
Time:- Two Months**

Sr. No	Sub Head and item of work	Qty	Unit	Rate		Amount
				Figure	Words	
1	Earthwork in excavation for structures as per drawing and technical specifications Clause 305.1 including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing removal of stumps and other deleterious material and disposal upto a lead of 20 m, dressing of sides and bottom and backfilling in trenches with excavated suitable material including all leads, lifts and carriage of materials and other incidental charges complete as per entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-charge.	100.34	Per Cubic Metre	300.00	Rs. Three Hundred & Paise Nil Only.	30102.00
2	Providing and laying 900 mm dia reinforced cement concrete pipe NP2 for culverts on 1st class bedding of granular material in single row including fixing collar with cement mortar 1:3 but excluding excavation, protection work, back filling, concrete and masonry work in head walls and parapet clause 1108 including all leads, lifts and carriage of materials and other incidental charges complete as per entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-charge.	15.00	Per Running Metre	4,010.30	Rs. Four Thousand Ten Two & Paise Thirty Only.	60155.00
3	Providing and laying flooring laid over cement concrete bedding complete as per drawing and technical specification clause 1303 Rubble stone laid in cement mortar 1:3 including all leads, lifts and carriage of materials and other incidental charges complete as per entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-charge.	0.98	Per Cubic Metre	5,233.00	Rs. Five Thousand Two Hundred Thirty Three & Paise Nil Only.	5128.00
4	Plain/reinforced cement concrete in substructure complete as per drawings and technical specification Clauses 802, 804, 805, 806, 807, 1202 and 1204 III. P.C.C. grade M 20 Nominal mix (1:2:4) upto 5m height including all leads, lifts and carriage of materials and other incidental charges complete as per entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-charge.	24.64	Per Cubic Metre	6,032.60	Rs. Six Thousand Thirty Two & Paise Sixty Only.	148643.00
5	Providing concrete for plain/reinforced concrete in open foundations complete as per drawings and technical specification Clause 802, 803, 1202 & 1203 nominal mix C.C. 1:4:8. (One cement : four sand : eight crushed stone aggregate) including carriage of all labour equipment and material to various location through all modes of transportation in all leads and lifts, including all incidental charges.	51.21	Per Cubic Metre	4,261.30	Rs. Four Thousand Two Hundred Sixty One & Paise Thirty Only.	218221.00
6	Providing and laying concrete for plain/ reinforced concrete in open foundations complete as per drawing and technical specification clause 802, 803, 1202 & 1203 in PCC Grade Nominal Size 1:6:12 (One Cement : Six Sand: Twelve graded stone aggregates 40 mm Nominal Size)	3.54	Per Cubic Metre	3,602.20	Rs. Three Thousand Six Hundred Two & Paise Twenty Only.	12752.00
7	Back filling behind abutment wing wall and return wall complete as per drawing & technical specification clause 1204.3.B Granular materials as per HP PWD specification 1990 of Volume-1 (one) including carriage of all labour equipment & materials to various location through all leads, lifts & other incidental charges complete as per entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-charge.	10.12	Per Cubic Metre	1,182.50	Rs. One Thousand One Hundred Eighty & Paise Fifty Only.	11967.00
8	Providing weep holes in Brick Masonry / Stone masonry Plain/ Reinforced concrete abutment, wing wall, return wall with 100 mm dia AC Pipe extending through the full width of the structures with slope of 1(V) : 20(H) towards drawing face complete as per drawing and technical specification clauses 614, 709, 1204.3.7 including all leads, lifts and carriage of materials and other incidental charges complete as per entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-charge.	44.00	Each	289.60	Rs. Two Hundred Eighty Nine & Paise Sixty Only.	12742.00
Total						499710.00

Quoted Rate in Figure(+/-) (.....%)

Quoted Rate in Words (+/-) (.....%)

Condition :-

Rate should be quoted for all heights including all leads and lift.
The contractor shall procure all the materials confirming to the specifications of MORTH at his own risk and cost.


Executive Engineer
Nahan Division,
H.P. PWD, Nahan

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of work:- Construction of link road from Banethi to Kangar Ghund km 0/0 to 2/0. (SH:- C/o ROFD in km 0/0 to 1/0).							Estimated Cost Rs.2,15,621/- Earnest money: Rs. 4400/- Time:- Two Months		
Sr. No	Description/ Item Rate	Quantity	unit	Rate		Amount			
				Figure	Words				
1	Excavation in earthwork in hilly area all heights and depths, in all kind of soils including saturated soil comprising of mixed soil, ordinary rock and hard rock. All work of rock cutting by blasting shall be carried out by taking all necessary precautions against soil erosion, damage to hill side, water pollution, etc. and to protect stability of hill side. Rock shall be excavated with chiseling and wedging out rock (where blasting is prohibited). All earth work in cutting/excavation, including rock excavation shall be carried out true to lines, grades, side slopes, width, camber, super-elevation and level as shown on the drawings or as directed by the Engineer-in-charge, in conformity with the requirement of technical specification of Ministry of Rural Development for Rural Roads August, 2004 (Two Thousand Four), C-1603.1, 1303.2 (Clause - One Thousand Six Hundred Three point One, One Thousand Six Hundred Three point Two) to achieve designed formation width including hauling and stacking of material useful for construction at suitable sites and safe disposal of unsuitable cut materials by all modes of transportations in all leads and lifts at specified places. in specified manner, systematically with due consideration to avoiding adverse effects on environment, trimming, filling of unevenness, blind age and finishing of the road to specified dimensions to the entire satisfaction as directed by the Engineer-in charge for smooth plying of traffic. All useful material such as stones, shingle, aggregate and slates shall be sorted out and stacked along the road side not less than 67.07 (Sixty Seven point Zero Seven Cubic Metre) in all cases, failing which recovery at the rate of Rupees 300/= only (Rupees Three Hundred Only) per cubic meter shall be effected on pro-rata basis Amounting to Rs. 20,121 /- (Twenty Thousand One Hundred Twenty One Only) . Any loss to the public and private property during the course of excavation shall be the absolute responsibility of the contractor, which shall have to be duly compensated by him in all cases including haulage of material with in all leads, lifts and carriage of materials and as directed by the Engineer in-charge.	1358.50	Per Cubic metre	158.72	Rupees One Hundred Fifty Eight & Paise Seventy Two Only.	215621			
Total :-						215621			

Quoted Rate in Figure(+/-) (.....%)

Quoted Rate in Words (+/-) (-----%)

Condition :-

Rate should be quoted for all heights including all leads and lift.

The contractor shall procure all the materials confirming to the specifications of MORTH at his own risk and cost.

Executive Engineer
Nahan Division,
HP.PWD, Nahan

(3)

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of work:- C/O L/R Bera Ghat to Gaunt km 0/0 to 7/300. (SH:- C/o 900 mm dia RCC Hume Pipe Culvert at RD 2/480 & 3/045.)							Estimated Cost Rs.499668/- Earnest money: Rs.10000 /- Time:- Two Months		
Sr. No	Sub Head and item of work	Qty	Unit	Rate		Amount			
				Figure	Words				
1	Earthwork in excavation for structures as per drawing and technical specifications Clause 305.1 including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing removal of stumps and other deleterious material and disposal upto a lead of 20 m, dressing of sides and bottom and backfilling in trenches with excavated suitable material including all leads, lifts and carriage of materials and other incidental charges complete as per entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-charge.	100.20	Per Cubic Metre	300.00	Rs.Three Hundred & Paise Nil Only.	30060.00			
2	Providing and laying 900 mm dia reinforced cement concrete pipe NP2 for culverts on 1st class bedding of granular material in single row including fixing collar with cement mortar 1:2 but excluding excavation, protection work, back filling, concrete and masonry work in head walls and parapet clause 1108 including all leads, lifts and carriage of materials and other incidental charges complete as per entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-charge.	15.00	Per Running Metre	4,010.30	Rs.Four Thousand Ten Two & Paise Thirty Only.	60155.00			
3	Plain/reinforced cement concrete in substructure complete as per drawings and technical specification Clauses 802, 804, 805, 806, 807, 1202 and 1204 III. P.C.C. grade M 20 Nominal mix (1:2:4) upto 5m height including all leads, lifts and carriage of materials and other incidental charges complete as per entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-charge.	24.64	Per Cubic Metre	6,032.60	Rs.Six Thousand Thirty Two & Paise Sixty Only.	148643.00			
4	Providing concrete for plain/reinforced concrete in open foundations complete as per drawings and technical specification Clause 802,803,1202 & 1203 nominal mix C.C. 1:4:8. (One cement : four sand : eight crushed stone aggregate) including carriage of all labour equipment and material to various location through all modes of transportation in all leads and lifts, including all incidental charges.	51.21	Per Cubic Metre	4,261.30	Rs.Four Thousand Two Hundred Sixty One & Paise Thirty Only.	218221.00			
5	Providing and laying concrete for plain/ reinforced concrete in open foundations complete as per drawing and technical specification clause 802, 803, 1202 & 1203 in PCC Grade Nominal Size 1:6:12 (One Cement :Six Sand: Twelve graded stone aggregates 40 mm Nominal Size) including all leads, lifts and carriage of materials and other incidental charges complete as per entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-charge.	3.54	Per Cubic Metre	3,602.20	Rs. Three Thousand Six Hundred Two & Paise Twenty Only.	12752.00			
6	Providing and laying flooring laid over cement concrete bedding complete as per drawing and technical specification clause 1303 Rubble stone laid in cement mortar 1:3 including all leads, lifts and carriage of materials and other incidental charges complete as per entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-charge.	0.98	Per Cubic Metre	5,233.00	Rs.Five Thousand Two Hundred Thirty Three & Paise Nil Only.	5128.00			
7	Back filling behind abutment wing wall and return wall complete as per drawing & technical specification clause 1204.3.8 Granular materials as per HP PWD specification 1990 of Volume-1 (one) including carriage of all labour equipment & materials to various location through all leads, lifts & other incidental charges complete as per entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-charge.	10.12	Per Cubic Metre	1,182.50	Rs.One Thousand One Hundred Eighty & Paise Fifty Only.	11967.00			
8	Providing weep holes in Brick Masonry / Stone masonry Plain/ Reinforced concrete abutment, wing wall, return wall with 100 mm dia AC Pipe extending through the full width of the structures with slope of 1(V) :20(H); towards drawing face complete as per drawing and technical specification clauses 614, 709,1204.3.7 including all leads, lifts and carriage of materials and other incidental charges complete as per entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-charge.	44.00	Each	289.60	Rs. Two Hundred Eighty Nine & Paise Sixty Only.	12742.00			
Total						499668.00			

Quoted Rate in Figure(4/-) (.....%)

Quoted Rate in Words (1/-) (.....%)

Condition :-

Rate should be quoted for all heights including all leads and lift.

The contractor shall procure all the materials conforming to the specifications of MORTH at his own risk and cost



Executive Engineer
Kahan Division,
HP PWD, Nahargarh

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of work:- C/o link road Banethi to Dagjar km 0/00 to 6/500 (SH: C/o Banethi side Abutment of 4 mtr Span RCC Slab Culvert at RD 4/200) PA-2					Estimated Cost Rs.487351/- Earnest money: Rs. 10000/- Time:- Two Months		
Sr.N	Sub Head and item of work	Qty	Unit	Rate	Amount		
1	Earthwork in excavation for structures as per drawing and technical specifications Clause 305.1 including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing removal of stumps and other deleterious material and disposal upto a lead of 50 m, dressing of sides and bottom and backfilling in trenches with excavated suitable material including all leads, lifts and carriage of materials and other incidental charges complete as per entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-charge.	107.95	Per cubic metre	300.00	Rs. Three Hundred & Paise Nil Only.	32385.00	
2	Providing and laying Cement concrete 1:2:4 (One cement : two sands: four graded/ crushed stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size) and curing complete excluding cost of form work in walls including attached buttresses, pilasters and their caps and basis and string courses etc. upto floor all level including all leads, lifts and carriage of materials and other incidental charges complete as per entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-charge.	71.70	Per Cubic metre	6,032.60	Rs. Six Thousand Thirty Two & Paise Sixty Only	432537.00	
3	Providing weep holes in bricks/stone masonry plain/reinforced concrete abutment wing wall return wall with 100 mm dia PVC pipe extended through the full width of the structure with slope of 1 vertical and 20 m in horizontal towards drawing face complete as per specification clause 614, 709, 1204.3.7 including hauling of material in all leads, lifts & other incidental charges complete as per entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-charge	15.00	Each	282.00	Rs. Two Hundred Eighty Two & Paise Nil Only.	4230.00	
4	Back filling behind wing walls and return walls complete as per drawing and technical specification clause 1204.3.8 as per HP PWD , specification 1990 of Volume-1 (one) including carriage of all labour equipment & materials to various location through all leads, lifts & other incidental charges complete as per entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-charge.	15.39	Per Cubic Metre	1,182.50	Rs. One Thousand One Hundred Eighty Two & Paise Fifty Only.	18199.00	
Total						487351.00	

Quoted Rate in Figure(+/-) (.....%)

Quoted Rate in Words (+/-) (.....%)

Condition :-

Rate should be quoted for all heights including all leads and lift.

The contractor shall procure all the materials conforming to the specifications of MORTH at his own risk and cost.


 Executive Engineer
 Nahan Division,
 HP PWD, Nahan

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of work:- Restoration of rain damages to Nahan Dadahu Haripurdhar road km 9/10 to 36/10. (S.H:- Construction of wire Crate Breast Wall at RD 22/385 to 22/435).					Estimated Cost Rs.4,95,450/- Earnest money: Rs. 10000/- Time:- Two Months		
Sr.N	Sub Head and item of work	Qty	Unit	Rate	Amount		
1	Earthwork in excavation for structures as per drawing and technical specifications Clause 305.1 including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing removal of stumps and other deleterious material and disposal upto a lead of 50 m, dressing of sides and bottom and backfilling in trenches with excavated suitable material including all leads, lifts and carriage of materials and other incidental charges complete as per entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-charge.	112.50	Per cubic metre	300.00	Rs. Three Hundred & Paise Nil Only.	33750.00	
2	Providing and laying of boulder apron laid in wire crates with 4 mm dia GI wire conforming to IS -4826 in 100mm x 100 mm mesh (woven diagonally) including 10 per cent extra for laps and joints laid with stone boulders weighting not less than 25 kg each as per drawings and technical specifications clause 1301 in all leads and lifts, including all incidental charges.	162.00	Per cubic metre	2850.00	Rs. Two thousand Eight Hundred Fifty & Paise Nil Only	461700.00	
	Total					495450.00	

Quoted Rate in Figure(+/-) (..... %)

Quoted Rate in Words (+/-) (..... %)

Condition :-

Rate should be quoted for all heights including all leads and lift.

The contractor shall procure all the materials conforming to the specifications of MORTH at his own risk and cost.


Executive Engineer
Nahan Division,
HP PWD, Nahan

6

Schedule of Quantity

Name of Work:- R/R Damages on Birla Tirmali road km 0/00 to 7/745 (SH: C/o PCC Retaining wall at RD 6/470 to 6/482)

S.No	Description of item	Quantity	Unit	Estimated cost :- Rs. 4,63,784/- Earnest Money:- Rs. 10,000/- Time:-		
				Two Months.		
				In Figure	In words	Amount
1	Earth work in excavation for structure as per drawing and technical specification clause 305.1 including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of slumps and other deleterious material and disposal up to a lead of 50 meters dressing of sides and bottom and back filling trenches with excavated suitable material including all leads, lifts and carriage of materials complete as per entire satisfaction of the Engineer in Charge.	57.63	Per Cubic metre	300.00	Rs. Three hundred & paise nil only	17289.00
2	Providing concrete for plain/reinforced concrete in open foundations complete as per drawings and technical specifications Clause 802, 803, 1202 & 1203 nominal mix C.C. 1:4:8 (one cement four sand, eight crushed aggregates) including all leads, lifts and carriage of materials complete as per entire satisfaction of the Engineer in charge	95.97	Per Cubic metre	4200.00	Rs. Four thousand two hundred & paise nil only	403074.00
3	Providing weep holes in brick/stone masonry/plain/reinforcement concrete work abutment, wing walls, return walls with 100 mm (one hundred millimetre) dia PVC pipe extending through the full width of the structure with slope of 1(v) 1:20 (V) 20(H) (one Twenty(H) (Horizontal) toward drawing face complete as per drawing and technical specification clause 514, 709 1204.3.7. including hauling of material in all leads and lifts as per the entire satisfaction and direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	60	Per Each	282.10	Rs. Two hundred Eighty Two & paise Ten only	16926.00
4	Back filling behind abutment, wing wall and return wall complete as per drawings & technical specification Clause 1204.3.8 (One Thousand Two hundred point three point Eight) including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals complete as per entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-charge.	21.60	Per Cubic metre	1226.60	Rs. One thousand two hundred twenty six & paise sixty only	26495.00
Total						463784.00

Quoted Rate in Figure (+/-) (.....%)

Quoted Rate in Words (+/-) (.....%)

Condition:-

- 1 Rate should be quoted for all heights including all leads and lift
- 2 The contractor shall procure all the materials conforming to the specifications of MORTH at his own risk and cost.

Executive Engineer,
HP PWD, Division
Nahan.